

No. 21-869

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION
FOR THE VISUAL ARTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH AND LYNN GOLDSMITH, LTD.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
FLOOR64, INC. D/B/A THE COPIA INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CATHERINE R. GELLIS, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

3020 Bridgeway #247

Sausalito, CA 94965

202-642-2849

cathy@cgcounsel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Law that suppresses expression is not Constitutional.....	3
II. The practical effect of the Second Cir- cuit’s decision will be a chill on new ex- pression.....	8
A. Its reasoning will not be confined to only the Warhol work	8
i. It chills expression by foreclosing works with new meanings if they build on a previous work	11
ii. It chills expression by expanding the power of a copyright holder to foreclose later works beyond what the copyright statute allows.....	14
iii. It denies this new expression for generations	16
B. Tempering the power of a copyright holder with strong protection for fair use does not harm expression	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andy Warhol Foundation v. Goldsmith</i> , 11 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Ed., Island Trees Union Free School Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	7
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	6, 7, 10, 12
<i>Dr. Seuss Enterprises, LP v. ComicMix LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	5, 6, 16, 17
<i>Emerson v. Davies</i> , 8 F. Cas. 615 (No. 4,436) (C.C.D. Mass. 1845)	7
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 873 (2012)	6, 10, 14, 17
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	5
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle America, Inc.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1183 (2021)	9, 12, 16, 19
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enter- prises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	3, 4
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	4
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	5
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	4
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 102	15
17 U.S.C. § 107	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cathy Gellis, <i>Oh Look, Here’s Some More Culture Being Canceled, Now Thanks To The Second Circuit</i> , TECHDIRT (Apr. 12, 2021), https://www.techdirt.com/2021/04/12/look-heres-some-more-culture-being-canceled-now-thanks-to-second-circuit/	2
Cathy Gellis, <i>Oh The Culture You’ll Cancel, Thanks To The Ninth Circuit And Copyright</i> , TECHDIRT (Mar. 10, 2021), https://www.techdirt.com/2021/03/10/culture-youll-cancel-thanks-to-ninth-circuit-copyright/	2
Jennifer Still, <i>What is open-source software? Understanding the non-proprietary software that allows you to modify its code</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER (Sep. 17, 2021), https://www.businessinsider.com/what-is-open-source-software	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Timothy Geigner, <i>Seuss Estate And ComicMix Copyright Case Settles In The Saddest Possible Way</i> , Techdirt (Oct. 7, 2021), https://www.techdirt.com/2021/10/07/seuss-estate-comicmix-copyright-case-settles-saddest-possible-way/	10
The Copia Institute, <i>The Sky Is Rising 2019</i> , https://skyisrising.com/TheSkyIsRising2019.pdf	20
